
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the General 
Licensing Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Monday 13th December 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the General Licensing Committee 
of Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 21st December, 2021 at 11:00 hours.  
 
If you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer 
as applying: 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 21st December, 2021 at 11:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the last General Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 7th October 2021. 
 

 

5.   Letter to DVLA 
 

6 

6.   Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review 
 

7 - 145 

3



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday 7th October 2021 at 
10:00 hours 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrew Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, Evonne 
Parkin and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team 
Manager - Licensing), Hannah Cash (Legal Executive) and Tom Scott (Governance 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Deborah Watson (Portfolio Holder - 
Environmental Health & Licensing). 
 
 
GLC7-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Rose Bowler, Councillor 
David Downes and Councillor Stan Fox. 
 
 
GLC8-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 

GLC9-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
GLC10-21/22          MINUTES 
 
Councillor David Dixon requested that an amendment be made to the minutes, because 
the question about making CCTV in taxis financially easier on operators was asked by 
Councillor David Downes rather than Councillor David Dixon. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of General Licensing Committee on 28th July 2021 be  
accepted as a correct record. 
 
 

GLC11-21/22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
 1982: APPROVAL OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing presented a report to consider the 
responses to the Sex Establishment Policy consultation and approve the draft Sex 
Establishment Policy for adoption at Council, with officer responses to each consultation 
comment included in the Appendices. She explained that in summary, the consultation 
respondents considered: 
 
1) That the draft policy was adequate, appropriate and clear; 
2) That the draft policy was fair to both residents and licensed premises; 
3) That there was likely no suitable area within the district for a Sex Establishment; and 
4) That Sex Establishments were not desirable within the District and the adoption of the 
legislation was not necessary. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that the response to the 
consultation showed an overwhelming objection to Sex Establishments being established 
within the District. She added that if the legislation and the draft policy were not adopted, 
the Council’s powers to regulate such premises would be more limited. 
 
Councillor Andrew Joesbury asked if it was made clear in the draft policy that the Council 
did not want Sex Establishments. The Solicitor stated that there was a presumption in the 
policy to that effect. 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that if the policy was 
approved, a notice about it would need to appear in a local newspaper for 2 weeks. The 
Solicitor added that a press release would be published at the same time to emphasise 
that the policy would give the Council more control over Sex Establishments, and would 
not result in more being opened. The press release would also make the distinction 
between brothels and Sex Establishments (sexual entertainment venues/sex shops/sex 
cinemas) because this was a point some consultees had misinterpreted. 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley asked who had been responsible for this policy being produced. 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that the advice to 
produce it was given by the former Council Solicitor. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) General Licensing Committee notes the outcome of the Public Consultation on 
adoption of the powers on the control of sex establishments under Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009, and the strong feelings expressed by respondents to the 
consultation. 
 
(ii) The Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health) be required to make a report to 
the next full Council meeting to consider a recommendation to adopt Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended) together with the 
draft policy.  
 

(Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health/Environmental Health Team Manager –  
Licensing/Solicitor) 

 
The meeting concluded at 10:45 hours. 

5



 

 

 
 
 
 
DRAFT LETTER TO SEND TO DVLA – 
EXEMPT NAMES REMOVED 
 
Chief Executive’s Office 
DVLA 
Swansea 
SA6 7JL 

 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S32 4JY 

 
 

  
To Whom it May Concern, 
 
At a meeting of Bolsover District Council’s General Licensing Sub Committee on 11th 
November 2021, a panel of 3 Councillors carried out a hearing for the taxi driver 
application of a Mr. XXXX from XXXX. 
 
The panel renewed him his licence, but were informed by Council officers present that a 
DVLA letter about a SP30 speeding offence had been sent by the DVLA in error to 
Coventry instead of the driver’s address. This had caused him to not be able to declare the 
SP30 offence committed on 23rd June 2019 within his licence application. 
 
On behalf of the Councillors on the hearing panel, I would like to express my 
disappointment that the DVLA sent this letter to the incorrect location, and that doing so 
meant the Council were unable to take account of this conviction at the time it occurred. 
 
  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Councillor Ray Heffer 
Chairman of General Licensing Committee and General Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 
 

 

6

Agenda Item 5



Bolsover District Council 
 

General Licensing Committee 
 

21 December 2021 
 

TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW 
 

Report of the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager        
(Licensing) 
 
Contact Officer: Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager        
(Licensing) 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
To consider the responses to the Taxi and Private Hire policy consultation and 
approve the draft Taxi and Private Hire policies for adoption at full Council. 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 The Council has a responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriages and Private 

Hire vehicles, drivers and operators within the district of Bolsover.  The service 
is operated by the Joint Environmental Health Service across the Strategic 
Alliance with North East Derbyshire District Council.  The current policies on 
these functions were published in 2018 and were due a periodic review in 
September 2021. 

 
1.2 The Joint Environmental Health Service has conducted an initial review of the 

policies focussing on learning from experience implementing the new policies 
since 2018 and routine feedback to officers from the trade, partners and the 
public during the licensing processes and changes to legal requirements and 
best practice in the intervening period. 

 
1.3 Following consideration of a draft policy through the General Licensing 

Committee, a 9 week pu
[...]
ws: 

 
a. Condition 6 in Appendix C to the Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Drivers has been amended to reflect the 
current Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles and that set out in legislation. 

b. Modifications in line with the table in Appendix 4 have been made to the 
Taxi Licensing Policy for Enforcement to bring the changes in line with 
those already made to the Taxi Licensing Policy for Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Drivers. 

 
2.3 Members of the General Licensing Committee are being asked to consider the 

feedback from the consultation and the subsequent amendments, and approve 
a set of final draft policies together with a recommendation to Council for 
adoption.  

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Council’s policies require periodic review to ensure they are fit for purpose 

and consistent with best practice and legal requirements.  With any review of 
the Policy the Council is required to ensure it considers any comments from 
interested parties, including the trade, businesses, neighbouring authorities, 
partner organisations and the general public. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The existing policies could be extended without amendment.  However, this 

would prevent vital amendments to the policy being implemented to ensure the 
Council is compliant with changes in legislation and guidance.  This would also 
not be consistent with the Council’s approach to policy review. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. The General Licensing Committee note the outcome of the Public 

Consultation on the proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire 
Policies and the feelings expressed by respondents to the consultation. 

9



 
2. The General Licensing Committee note the subsequent amendments to the 

Taxi and Private Hire Policies outlined in the report. 
 
3. The Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health) be required to make a 

report to the next full Council meeting to consider a recommendation to adopt 
the draft policies. 

 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Deborah Watson, Executive Member for 
Environmental Health & Licensing 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

There will be a minor cost associated with the implementation of the policies. This 

can be accommodated from existing budgets. Public safety is a paramount 

consideration of the Council when undertaking its statutory functions in respect of 

taxi licensing. Failure to implement any changes in line with statutory guidance could 

leave the Council open to scrutiny. 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The Council has a statutory obligation to have regard to the Statutory Taxi & Private 

Hire Vehicle Standards. Having a policy which is clear, fit for purpose and meets 

statutory guidelines will assist the Council in implementing rules, whilst preventing a 

legal challenge by way of judicial review, and as such, any associated legal costs. 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

10



Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

Yes 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☒ 

SAMT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☒   Public ☒ Other ☐ 

 

Yes 
 
Details: 
Public, members and 

[...]
 Council 

 Other departments within Bolsover District Council 

 Members of Bolsover District Council 

 The hackney carriage and private hire trade including all 
licensed operators within the district 

 Parish Councils 

 Derbyshire Constabulary 

 Derbyshire Police & Crime Commissioner 

 Chief Fire Officer for Derbyshire 

 MPs and MEPs for the District 

 Derbyshire County Council Trading Standards 

 Derbyshire County Council Transport 

 Child Protection Services (Safeguarding) 

 DVSA (Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency) 
 

1.5 POWERS AND DUTIES 
 

This Policy has been produced pursuant to the powers conferred by 
the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 and other legislation under which the Council is 
the licensing authority for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles. 

 
1.6 STATUS 
 

In exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory functions, the 
Council will have regard to this policy document and the objectives set 
out above. 

 
Notwithstanding the existence of this policy and any other relevant 
Council policy, each application or enforcement measure will be 
considered on its own merits.  Where it is necessary for the Council to 
depart from its policy, reasons will be given for so doing. 

 
1.7 POLICY REVIEWS 
 

This policy will be kept under constant review and may be updated 
periodically. Minor alterations to the policy may be approved and 
implemented in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

 
The Policy will normally be reviewed every three years. 
 

2. Scope 
 

115



 6 

Scope 
 
In setting out its policy North East Derbyshire District Council seeks to 
promote the following objectives – 
 

 the protection of public health and safety; 

 the protection of children and vulnerable adults; 

 the establishment of a professional and respected hackney 
carriage and private hire trade; 

 access to an efficient and effective public transpo
[...]
ppeal the decision to 
the Magistrates’ Court. The driver has 28 days from the date of refusal to appeal. 

 
If the driver is declared permanently unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs and / 
or accredited assistance dogs, an exemption certificate will be issued. The 
certificate will include a photograph of the driver who has been granted the 
exemption and must be displayed prominently in the vehicle for public viewing. 

 
The exemption may be reviewed at any time with reference to expert medical 
evidence, and each case will be reviewed on its own merits. This may result in a 
further referral to independent medical assessors to determine if the driver remains 
medically unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs and / or accredited assistance 
dogs. 

 
 
4.3 Complaints 
 

Any person wishing to make a complaint regarding any matter covered by this 
policy should address their concerns to the Licensing Team Leader using the 
contact details below: - 
 
Address: Joint Environmental Health Service, Bolsover and North East Derbyshire 
District Councils, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG 

144



 
Email: licensing@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
Phone: 01246 217873 
 
Complaints will be investigated in accordance with the Council’s published 
enforcement policy and any other relevant guidance. 
 
 

5. Responsibility for Implementation 
 

This Policy will be implemented by, and at the discretion, the appropriate officers as 
determined by the Council’s delegations scheme. 

 
This and other policies set out the principles that govern the Council’s licensing of 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers, operators and vehicles. Minor 
modifications to conditions, specifications or procedures may from time to time be 
modified by officers acting under delegated powers, except where not appropriate 
to do so. 
 

145


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Letter to DVLA
	6 Taxi and Private Hire Policy Review
	Appendix 1 Consultees List
	Appendix 2 Consultation Re

Minutes of the meeting

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of the Bolsover District
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 215t December
2021 at 11:00 hours.
PRESENT:-
Members:-

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair

Councillors Andrew Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, Stan Fox
and Rita Turner.

Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team
Manager - Licensing) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer).
GLC12-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Rose Bowler, Councillor
David Downes, Councillor Evonne Parkin and Councillor Dan Salt.

GLC13-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.

GLC14-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

GLC15-21/22 MINUTES
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury.

RESOLVED that the minutes of General Licensing Committee on 7" October 2021 be
accepted as a correct record.

GLC16-21/22 LETTER TO DVLA

The Chair explained to Members that at a General Licensing Sub Committee meeting on
11" November 2021, a Member panel carried out a hearing for a Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver application. During the hearing, officers informed the
Sub Committee that the DVLA had sent a letter for the applicant to the incorrect address.
The Members on the hearing panel requested that a letter be sent from the Chair to the



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

DVLA expressing their disappointment that the DVLA sent this letter to the incorrect
location.

The Chair informed Members that in response to this request, the Governance Officer
had prepared a draft letter (attached) from the Chair to the DVLA.

It was moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley to send
the attached draft letter to the DVLA without amendments.

RESOLVED that the attached draft letter from the Chair be sent to the DVLA without
amendments.

(Governance Officer)

GLC17-21/22 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW

The Environmental Health Team Manager — Licensing presented a report to Members to
consider the responses to the Taxi and Private Hire policy consultation and approve the
draft Taxi and Private Hire policies for possible adoption at Council.

Councillor Maxine Dixon asked if these policies included the Mandatory CCTV in Taxis
policy. The Solicitor explained that the proposed Mandatory CCTV in Taxis policy was
separate to these policies, and it would be considered again by General Licensing
Committee on 10" February 2022.

Councillor Maxine Dixon was concerned that North East Derbyshire District Council
appeared to be further along in the process for arranging these policies. The
Environmental Health Team Manager — Licensing explained that implementation of the
policies would happen at the same time for both authorities.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and
seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury.

RESOLVED that:
(i) The General Licensing Committee notes the outcome of the Public Consultation on the
proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire Policies and the feelings expressed

by respondents to the consultation.

(i) The General Licensing Committee notes the subsequent amendments to the Taxi and
Private Hire Policies outlined in the report.

(ii) The Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health) be required to make a report to
the next Council meeting to consider a recommendation to adopt the draft policies.

(Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health/Environmental Health Team Manager —
Licensing)



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

The meeting concluded at 11:16 hours.



